
Docket Item # 2 
BZA Cases #2017-0010 & 
#2017-0011 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
June 8, 2017                                        

   
    
            
 
ADDRESS:  100 EAST MONROE AVENUE    
ZONE:  R2-5/SINGLE-AND-TWO-FAMILY ZONE 
APPLICANT: BARBARA MANCINI, OWNER, REPRESENTED BY WARREN 

ALMQUIST, ARCHITECT 
 
ISSUE: Special exception to construct an open front porch in the required front 

yard and a variance to construct an open front porch in the required vision 
clearance. 

 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                 CODE  APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES  EXCEPTION/VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
7-2503(A) Front Yard 20.80 feet* 17.40 feet  3.40 feet 
 
7-801(A) Vision  100.00 feet 72.10 feet  27.90 feet  

Clearance 
 
*Based on the average front setback along East Monroe Avenue 
 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION, MAY 11, 2017:  On a motion by Mr. Buono, 
seconded by Mr. Ramsey, the Board voted to approve the  variance request subject to all 
applicable codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations  and with the condition that the 
proposed porch shall not further reduce the vision  clearance below the 79.60 feet vision 
clearance provided by the existing house. The motion failed on a vote of 2 to 3 with Chairman 
Altenburg absent. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Buono, seconded by Mr. Ramsey, the Board voted to deny the variance 
request. The motion failed on a vote of 2 to 3 with Chairman Altenburg absent. 
 
On a motion by Mr. Perna, the Board voted to approve the variance request subject to all 
applicable codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations and with the condition that the  porch 
design must be consistent with the materials submitted.  The motion failed because it was not 
seconded. 
 



On a final motion by Mr. Perna, seconded by Mr. Poertz, the Board voted to defer the variance 
request. The motion carried on a vote of 4 to 1 with Chairman Altenburg absent.  No action was 
taken on the requested special exception because the variance request was  deferred. 
 
Reason:  The Board desires additional information about the traffic safety impacts of the project. 
 
Discussion: The Board generally agreed with the staff analysis, however, Mr. Buono and   Mr. 
Ramsey were concerned that the request for the vision clearance variance would have a negative 
impact on the safety of travel at this intersection and that granting the request would be contrary 
to the purpose of the vision clearance requirement. The Board requested that Transportation and 
Environmental Services provide further study regarding the proposed structure’s impact on 
pedestrian and traffic safety. Mr. Perna also recommended that the design of the railing provide 
open views through the slats and remain unchanged between the materials submitted for 
consideration at the hearing and the building permit submission. Since the May 11th hearing, 
staff met with Robert Garbacz, Traffic Engineering Division Chief of the Department of 
Transportation and Environmental Services to discuss safety impacts at this intersection. Section 
X.A.4 of this report has been updated with the findings from this meeting. Email correspondence 
from Mr. Garbacz is also included in the supplemental information. 
 
Speakers: Warren Almquist, applicant, represented the case and answered questions from the 
Board. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the special exception because the request meets the criteria for a 
special exception with the condition that the porch remain open. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance because the request meets the standards for a 
variance with the condition that the porch remain open. 
 
If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception and/or variance, the applicant must 
comply with code requirements under the department comments and the applicant must submit 
the following prior to the final inspection: a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor 
confirming building footprint and setbacks.  The special exception and/or variance must also be 
recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of 
the building permit.   
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   BZA Cases #2017-0010 & #2017-0011 
                                                                    100 E. Monroe Avenue 

 

I. Issue 
The applicant proposes to construct an open front porch in the required south front yard 
at 100 East Monroe Avenue. The front porch would not meet the required front setback 
along East Monroe Avenue and would be located in the required vision clearance. The 
applicant requests a special exception for the front setback and a variance for the vision 
clearance requirements.  
 

II. Background 
The subject property is a corner lot of record with 50.00 feet of frontage along East 
Monroe Avenue, 135.00 feet of frontage along Newton Street, and a lot area of 6,750 
square feet. The subject property has a substandard lot width but complies with the 
minimum lot area and frontage requirements for the R2-5 zone.  
 
A single-family dwelling occupies the site. It is located 25.10 feet from the primary front 
property line facing East Monroe Avenue and 4.10 feet from the secondary front property 
line facing Newton Street. The house is 81.80 feet from the north side property line and 
7.20 feet from the east side property line. According to Real Estate Assessment records, 
the house was constructed in 1938.  
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Based on average front setback along East Monroe Avenue 
**Based on average front setback along Newton Street 
 
 
 

R2-5 Zone Requirement Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 6,500  Sq. Ft. 6,750 Sq. Ft 6,750 Sq. Ft. 
Lot Width 

65.00  Ft. 
50.00 Ft. (South) 

135.00 Ft. (West) 

50.00 Ft. (South) 

135.00 Ft. (West) 
Lot 
Frontage 40.00 Ft 

50.00 Ft. (South Frontage) 

135.00 Ft. (West Frontage) 

50.00 Ft. (South Frontage) 

135.00 Ft. (West Frontage) 
Front Yard  
(South) 20.80 Ft. * 

 

 

 

 

25.10 Ft. 17.40 Ft. 

Front Yard 
(West) 2.80 Ft. ** 4.10 Ft. 4.10 Ft. 

Side Yard          
(North) 7.00 Ft. (height to setback 

ratio – 1:3 w/ 7 Ft.) 
 

81.80 Ft. 81.80 Ft. 

Side Yard  
(East) 7.00 Ft. (height to setback 

ratio – 1:3 w/ 7 Ft.) 
 

7.20 Ft. 7.20 Ft. 

Vision 
Clearance 100.00 Ft. 79.60 Ft. 72.10 Ft. 
Net FAR 3,037.50 Sq. Ft. (0.45) 2,2258.1 Sq. Ft. 2,2258.1 Sq. Ft. 
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III. Description 
The applicant proposes to construct an open front porch 17.40 feet from the front 
property line. It would measure 28.90 feet in length by 7.70 feet in depth with a total area 
of 222.50 square feet. The proposed porch requires a special exception of 3.40 feet to be 
located in the required front yard along East Monroe Avenue. It also requires a variance 
to be located in the required vision clearance.   

 
The proposed front porch meets the criteria of section 7-2504 of the Zoning Ordinance 
and is an allowable exclusion from the floor area. Upon completion of the work, the 
proposed project will continue to comply with the net floor area requirements. (Refer to 
attachment one – staff FAR calculations.) 
 
There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject 
property. 

 
IV. Noncomplying Structure/ Substandard Lot  

The existing lot is substandard and contains a noncomplying structure with respect to the 
following: 
 
 Required 

 
Provided Noncompliance 

Lot Width 
 

65.00 Ft. 50.00 Ft. 15.00 Ft. 

Vision Clearance 100.00 Ft. 
 

79.60 Ft. 20.40 Ft. 

       
V. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property is currently zoned R2-5 and has been so zoned since adoption of the 
Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. It is identified in the Potomac West Small Area Plan 
for residential land use. 

 
VI. Requested Special Exception: 

7-2503(A) Residential Front Setback 
This section of the zoning ordinance requires a front setback of 20.80 feet  based on the 
average front setback of the houses on the north side of East Monroe Avenue between 
Newton and Wayne Streets. The applicant requests a special exception of 3.40 feet to 
construct the open front porch 17.40 feet from the front property line facing East Monroe 
Avenue.  

 
VII. Special Exception Standards 

Per Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance, the Board of Zoning Appeals “must find 
that the strict application of the ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and 
enjoyment of the property which outweighs the material zoning purpose for which the 
specific provision of the ordinance at issue was designed.” Section 11-1304 also states 
that the Board of Zoning Appeals “shall consider and weigh the following issues, as 
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applicable:” 
 
1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public 

welfare, to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties. 
 
The proposed front porch would not be detrimental to the public welfare, the 
neighborhood or any adjacent property. Further, the 2008 Infill Task Force 
Recommendations state that “open front porches can be a neighborhood-
friendly design asset that enhances the value of a homeowner’s property and 
the neighborhood as a whole.” 
 

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic 
congestion or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. 

 
The proposed front porch must remain open and would not impair supply of 
light to adjacent properties.  The proposed porch would be constructed in 
line with the existing west building wall and would meet the required 
secondary front yard setback. It would be located 14.70 feet from the east 
side property line which exceeds the minimum setback of 7.00 feet.  
 

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the 
area or zone. 
 
Staff believes that proposed front porch would not alter the essential 
character of the surrounding area. The home would continue to be used as a 
single-family dwelling. Additionally, most other dwellings along East Monroe 
Avenue have front porches that are similar in size and design to the one 
proposed in this application. 
 

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
Most of the houses along East Monroe Avenue have front porches. The 
proposal increases the house’s compatibility with the surrounding 
neighborhood. 
 

5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and 
location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural 
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot. 

 
The front of the house is the only reasonable location for a front porch. 
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VIII. Requested Variance 
7-801 Vision Clearance  
This section of the zoning ordinance requires a 100 foot vision clearance for structures on 
corner lots. The proposed porch reduces the vision clearance to 72.10 feet. The applicants 
request a variance of 27.90 feet. Please refer to attachment two – vision clearance plat – 
of this report. 
 

IX. Applicant’s Justification for Variance 
The applicant’s justification for a variance is the location of the existing house on the lot 
within the required vision clearance.  

 
X. Analysis of Variance Standards: 

For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance the following must be met (1) the 
definition of a variance per Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 and (2) the criteria for a 
variance, per Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2). The applicant seeking the variance must 
prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his or her application meets these 
requirements. The pertinent provisions of the Code of Virginia are included in attachment 
three of this report. 
 
Staff’s interpretation of the Code of Virginia variance requirements is as follows: 
 
A. Analysis of the Definition of a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201) 

The applicant must establish that the variance he or she is seeking: 
 
1. Is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area 

of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or 
structure. 

 
Although Section 7-801 requires a 100 foot vision clearance for this property, 
the existing house only provides a vision clearance of 79.60 feet (and is thus a 
noncomplying structure). The addition of the proposed porch would reduce 
the vision clearance to 72.10 feet. 
 

2. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property. 
 
Although a portico or similar structure could be constructed without further 
reducing the vision clearance provided by the existing noncomplying house, 
it would provide a vision clearance of less than 100 feet as required by 
Section 7-801. It’s the lot’s substandard width and the existing house’s 
location in relation to both the required vision clearance and secondary front 
property line that cause an unreasonable restriction on the utilization of the 
property when Section 7-801 is strictly applied. If the lot had a standard 
width, and the house were located further from the secondary front property  
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line, the vision clearance requirement would not unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property. 
 

3. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 
 
There are other properties with houses and porches that are located in the 
required vision clearance. However, the subject property is unique in that its 
substandard width and location of the existing house with regard to its 
secondary front yard causes a much higher degree of noncompliance with the 
vision clearance than these other properties. 

 
4. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 

 
The purpose of the vision clearance requirement is for the safety of travel on 
streets. The requirement dates back to the 1951 zoning ordinance when 
uncontrolled intersections – those without stop signs or traffic lights – were 
more common throughout the City. A stop sign controls vehicles turning onto 
East Monroe Avenue from Newton Street. Vehicles are also prohibited from 
parking or standing along the westbound travel lane of East Monroe Avenue. 
 
The Department of Transportation and Environmental Services’ Traffic 
Engineering Division has reviewed this application and stated that the porch 
would not affect sight distance at this intersection. Sight distance is generally 
defined as the length of roadway visible to a driver. Because the sight 
distance would be unaffected by the proposed porch, there would be no 
detriment to safety at this intersection. 
 
Further, the front porch is required to remain open. The variance would not 
be contrary to the purpose of vision clearance.  
 

5. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be 
accomplished by a rezoning. 
 
The variance request does not include a change in use. 

 
B. Analysis of the Definition of a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309) 

 
1. The evidence must show that either the strict application of the terms of the 

ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or granting 
of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical condition relating to 
the property improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the 
ordinance. 
 
The vision clearance requirement unreasonably restricts the utilization of the 
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property as explained in section A.1, above. The lot’s substandard width and 
location of the existing dwelling existed prior to the effective date of the 
ordinance.     
 

2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 
good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance. 
 
The applicant was unaware of the vision clearance requirement when the 
property was purchased in 1988. The lot was created and the existing house 
was built in 1938, prior to the enactment of the vision clearance requirement 
in 1951. 

 
3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
 
Granting the variance will not cause detriment to adjacent properties. The 
proposed porch would be required to remain open and would not affect the 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties. Open front porches are a 
common and desirable feature in this neighborhood and throughout Del Ray. 

 
4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 

recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
regulation that could be adopted as an amendment to the zoning ordinance. 
 
As stated in A.3 above, the narrowness of the lot and location of the existing 
house with regard to its secondary front yard create a much higher degree of 
noncompliance with the vision clearance requirement than other properties. 
As such, the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of a 
general or recurring nature. The adoption of an amendment to the zoning 
ordinance would not be reasonably practicable. 

 
5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 

permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property 
 

The subject property would continue to be used as a single-family residential 
dwelling unit. 
 

6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance at 
the time of the filing of the variance application 
 
There is no other relief or remedy available to the applicant to construct the 
proposed front porch in the required vision clearance. 

 
XI. Staff Conclusion 
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Neighborhood Impact 
Staff believes that the applicant’s proposal would make the subject property more consistent  
 
with the surrounding houses as most of them have front porches. The proposed porch would 
draw from architectural characteristics of neighboring homes in the area and would not be 
detrimental to neighboring properties. Staff believes the proposed porch meets the intent of the 
2008 Infill Regulations that require front porches to be compatible with building architecture, 
neighboring properties, and neighborhood character. Further, comments from the Department of 
Transportation and Environmental Services’ Traffic Engineering division state that the proposed 
porch would not affect the sight distance at the intersection of East Monroe Avenue and Newton 
Street. 
 
Light and Air 
The porch meets the eligibility criteria for a special exception for a front porch. The ground  
 
level, single story, covered, open front porch would be placed at the main architectural entrance 
to the dwelling and would face the front yard. At 7.70 feet in depth, the porch is within the 
allowed projection from the front building wall. The porch would not extend beyond the width 
of the front building wall into any other required setbacks. The roof line of the porch is in scale 
with the existing architecture and does not exceed the existing home in height. Staff does not 
believe this new porch would adversely affect the light and air of neighboring properties.  
 

Lot Constraints 
Section 7-801 effectively prohibits the construction of an architecturally compatible front porch 
across the front of the dwelling due to the configuration and substandard nature of the lot. These 
lot conditions existed prior to the enactment of the 1951 Zoning Ordinance and subsequent 
revisions.  
 
Staff Conclusion 
As outlined above, staff recommends approval of the requested special exception and vision 
clearance variance for the front porch with the condition that the porch must remain open. 

 
Staff 
Sam Shelby, Urban Planner, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Alex Dambach, Division Chief, alex.dambach@alexandriava.gov  
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the special exception and/or variance is/are approved the 
following additional comments apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
F-2 The sight distance is clear with the proposed front porch. Traffic engineering staff does 

not have any comment. (T&ES) 
 
F-3 The existing fence on Newton Street, which is not part of this application, encroaches in 

the right of way. Any modifications to the fence, including, but not limited to 
replacement or relocation, will require approval of an encroachment ordinance. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of storm water drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
Code Administration: 
C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required prior to the start of 

construction. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
F-1 No trees are affected by this application. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
R-1 There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this 

project.  No archaeological action is required. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
 

1. Staff FAR Calculations  
2. Vision Clearance Plat  
3. Sections from the Code of Virginia 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – STAFF FAR CALCULATIONS 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – VISION CLEARANCE PLAT 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – CODE OF VIRGINA 
 

Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201  
. . . 
 
“Variance” means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those 
provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, 
bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance would not be 
shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary to the purpose of 
the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by a 
rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 
. . .  
 
Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2) 
. . .  
 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the 
evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time 
of the effective date of the ordinance, and (i) the property interest for which the variance is being 
requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the 
variance; (ii) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; (iii) the condition or situation of 
the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably 
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the 
ordinance; (iv) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 
on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and (v) the relief or 
remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special exception process 
that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the 
filing of the variance application. 
 
. . .  
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April 10,2017

Ms. Mary (hristesen
( ‘ity of Alexandria
Office of Planning & Zoning
301 King St
Alexandria, VA 22314

Re: Variance request at 100 l Monroe Ave., Alexandria VA

Dear Ms. Christesen:

I have reviewed my neighbor’s request at 1 00 1 . Monroe Ave. fbr a variance to
construct a front porch and am writing to support this request.

I believe the porch will be a positive addition to the house and similar to the many
front porches along East Monroe Aye, including mine. I lind no impairment to my
property and believe this porch will be a positive addition to our neighborhood

Further, I do not believe it will have an adverse effect on the vision clearance at
the intersection of Newton St. and Monroe Ave.

I ask all members of the Board of Zoning Appeals to support this request.

Sincerely,

Lyle Beckwith
101 E. Monroe Ave.
Alexandria, VA 22301
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